

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Shapiro, PJ, and M. J. Kelly and O'Brien, JJ

TIM EDWARD BRUGGER, II,

Supreme Court Docket No. 158304

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 337394

v

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF MIDLAND, AKA
MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, a
governmental agency,

Midland County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-2403-NO B

Defendant-Appellant.

Donald N. Sowle (P27010)
Patrick A. Richards (P51373)
GRAY SOWLE & IACCO, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
1985 Ashland Drive, Suite A
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
989.772.5932 / 989.773.0538 (fax)
prichards@gsilaw.com

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
616.774.8000 / 616.774-2461 (fax)
jvanderploeg@shrr.com

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MIDLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ROAD COMMISSIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Argument 1

A. Because of MCL 691.1402(1) – which Brugger never mentions – MCL 224.21(3) doesn’t conflict with the GTLA 1

B. *Rowland* overruled *Brown* in its entirety 1

C. *Streng* wasn’t bound to follow *Rowland’s* application of MCL 691.1404(1) and didn’t create a new rule by not doing so 4

D. MCL 224.21(3) doesn’t violate constitutional equal protection by imposing a 60-day notice requirement on highway-defect plaintiffs suing county road commissions 5

E. *Streng* didn’t create a “new rule” for retroactivity purposes 7

F. The *Pohutski* Factors favor applying *Streng* retroactively 8

Conclusion 10

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atkins v Suburban Mobility Auth for Regional Transp</i> , 492 Mich 707; 822 NW2d 522 (2012)....	6
<i>Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm</i> , 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 215 (1996).....	passim
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW 2d 490 (2017)...	9
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	7
<i>Employees Mut Ins Co v Morris</i> , 460 Mich 180; 596 NW2d 142 (1999)	8
<i>Galea v FCA US LLC</i> , 323 Mich App 360; 917 NW2d 694 (2018)	4
<i>Gentzler v Constantine Village Clerk</i> , 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948)	4
<i>Grimes v Mich Dept of Transp</i> , 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Hobbs v State Hwys Dept</i> , 398 Mich 90; 247 NW2d 754 (1976).....	2, 3
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 371 Mich 656; 124 NW2d 773 (1963)	4
<i>Lincoln v General Motors Corp</i> , 461 Mich 483; 607 NW2d 73 (2000)	7
<i>McNally v Wayne Co Bd of Canvassers</i> , 316 Mich 551; 25 NW2d 613 (1947).....	5
<i>McNeel v Farm Bureau</i> , 289 Mich App 76; 795 NW2d 205 (2010).....	9
<i>Moulter v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 155 Mich 165; 118 NW2d 919 (1908).....	6
<i>Paul v Wayne County Dept of Pub Serv</i> , 271 Mich App 617; 722 NW2d 922 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>People v Beck</i> , 504 Mich 605; 939 NW2d 213 (2019).....	5
<i>People v Doyle</i> , 451 Mich 93, 108; 545 NW2d 627 (1996).....	8
<i>People v Heflin</i> , 434 Mich 482; 456 NW2d 10 (1990).....	4, 9
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 503 Mich 162; 926 NW2d 796 (2018)	1
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Roberts v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 422 Mich 594; 374 NW2d 905 (1985).....	5
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Com'n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 5NW2d 41 (2007).....	passim

Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Mich, 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012) 4, 7

Streng v Bd of Mackinac Co Road Comm'rs, 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016) passim

Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler, 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007) 10

W A Foote Mem Hosp v MACP, 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d 38 (2017) 8, 9

Statutes

MCL 224.21 passim

MCL 691.1402 1, 6, 8, 9

MCL 691.1404 1, 4, 5, 7
